
 
 

 
 
 
10 September 2021 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Burdess, G Coleman, Collett, Cox, Farrell, Hunter, Hutton, Matthews, 

O'Hara, D Scott, Sloman and Wilshaw  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2021  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 May 2021 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY  (Pages 3 - 56) 
 

 To consider approving the revised Sex Establishment Policy and recommend it to the 
Executive. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  LICENSING UPDATE  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 To update the Committee on the details of licences applied for, dealt with and 
appealed in the period 01 January to 31 August 2021 and to update the Committee on 
recent licensing enforcement activities. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Advisor, Tel: 01253 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 25 MAY 2021 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Farrell Hunter D Scott Wilshaw 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Advisor 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
Councillor Rick Scott 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2021 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 
2021. 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 19 January 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 FORMATION OF A PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee considered the formation of a Public Protection Sub-Committee for 
Municipal Year 2021/2022 and the appointment of a Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
During consideration of decision 4, appointment of Chairman of the Public Protection 
Sub-Committee, Councillor Hutton vacated the chair and the Democratic Governance 
Advisor conducted the election for this post. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. To agree to the formation of a politically balanced Public Protection Sub-Committee 

with a membership of 7 (4 Labour, 3 Conservative).  
2. To note the membership of the proposed Sub-Committee as informed by the Group 

Leaders as follows: Councillors Collett, Farrell, Hunter, Hutton, D Scott, R Scott and 
Wilshaw. 

3. To agree that the functions assigned to the Public Protection Sub-Committee 
continue to be those as set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 

4. To appoint Councillor Adrian Hutton as Chairman of the Public Protection Sub-
Committee for the Municipal Year 2021-2022. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 25 MAY 2021 
 
 

5. To appoint Councillor Danny Scott as Vice-Chairman of the Public Protection Sub-
Committee for the Municipal Year 2021-2022. 

6. To request the Public Protection Sub-Committee to consider the start-time of its 
future meetings. 

  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.03 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick Democratic Governance Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 2



Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager Public Protection 

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2021 

 

REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

The Licensing Committee is asked to consider the revised Sex Establishment Policy. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  The Committee will be requested to determine whether it wishes to consider the late 
responses received in respect of the consultation attached at Appendix 3b. 
 

2.2  To consider the comments received within the timeframe of the consultation attached at 
Appendix 3a.  
 

2.3  Subject to any amendments the Committee may wish to make, to recommend the revised 
Sex Establishment Policy to the Executive. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

Council policies should be kept under regular review to ensure that they are up to date and 
fit for purpose. The existing Sex Establishment Policy was approved in 2016 and is therefore 
due for review.  
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  The Committee could decline to review this policy, leaving the current policy in place. This risks the 
policy becoming outdated. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
6.0  Background information 

 
6.1  The licensing of sex establishments is governed by Schedule 3 Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. Whilst no statutory duty exists, it is seen as good 
practice to publish a policy setting out how the Council will determine applications for sex 
establishments in its area. Where a Council seeks to restrict the number and/or location of 
such venues a policy is advised to inform decision making by potential applicants and to 
strengthen the chances of successfully defending appeals as the Magistrates dealing with an 
appeal must, if there is a published policy, adopt that policy as if they were “standing in the 
shoes” of the decision making committee. 
 

6.2  As a White Ribbon accredited authority, Blackpool Council is working towards setting a zero 
limit on the number of Sexual Entertainment Venues (lap dancing clubs). Previously the 
number of Sexual Entertainment Venues was set as four. Working towards the White Ribbon 
aims, it is proposed that the number of Sexual Entertainment Venues be reduced to zero with 
an exception being made for those four premises currently licensed. This means that these 
businesses would be able to continue to operate as long as they continue to comply with the 
legislation and licence conditions. Applications for renewal would not be refused on the 
grounds of the limit on numbers. Once a licence lapses, is revoked, surrendered, or otherwise 
not renewed, the grandfather rights would be lost and any new application would be 
considered against the limit of zero. 
 

6.3  The Committee approved a draft of the revised policy at its meeting in January 2021. A period 
of consultation then took place between 01 February and 31 March 2021, however responses 
were received after that time from the National SEV Coalition and the Northern Sex Workers 
Collective. The Committee are requested to consider the late representations as both 
organisations indicated that they were unaware of the consultation until after the closing 
date. The comments received are attached at Appendix 3a, with the late responses attached 
at Appendix 3b. 
 

6.4  Having taken the consultation comments into consideration, offi
[...]
er of scenarios are of dire concern to me, if anything was to happen to my 
wife’s health which would cause her to be unable to continue to operate the venue, or in 
the event of her death myself and my family would also be subjected to the loss of our 
business and main income. In the unlikely event of divorce, I would also be unable to 
negotiate the retention of the business.  

I have seen the town reduce the number of SEV in the past and understand the reasoning 
for the initial introduction of the limit to four, I however cannot understand the proposal to 
now reduce this from four to zero. I would counter propose the reduction be set to two, 
with a clause that these are held by different operators to allow for business practices and 
also retain the right/option to transfer a SEV licence into another person’s name.  

I hope the council will take onboard my concerns and re-evaluate the proposed 
amendments.  

Page 9



From: Licensing la2003
To: Sharon Davies
Subject: FW: Response to Blackpool Council"s Proposed 2021 SEV Policy
Date: 01 April 2021 08:36:01

Morning Sharon

Please find attached comments on the SEV review from Bar Heaven which I understand you are
dealing with.

Many Thanks

Judith
Judith Brooks-Brennan
Licensing Officer
Licensing Services
Public Protection Division|Community and Environmental Services | Blackpool Council |
Municipal Buildings| Corporation Street| Blackpool | FY1 1NA
Post to: Blackpool Council | PO Box 4 | Blackpool | FY1 1NA
T:   01253 478589
W: www.blackpool.gov.uk

From: Bar Heaven 
Sent: 31 March 2021 21:51
To: Licensing la2003
Cc: Lee Petrak; Dave Verity; Ryan Ratcliffe
Subject: Response to Blackpool Council's Proposed 2021 SEV Policy

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not provide 
any login or password details if requested. Do not click on any links or attachments 
unless you are sure that the content is safe. If you are unsure about this email or its 
content forward it to: cyber.secur
[...]
through such a difficult year. Please keep these spaces open to
allow strippers to conduct their legal services in a controlled, regulated and safe space.

Final Words from the NSWC

The Northern Sex Work Collective implores the committee to vote against the ill advised zero
cap, and instead sit down with us as experts in the industry, to work together to create a strategy
for Blackpool that creates the best outcomes for EVERYONE. Especially those most vulnerable
to being hurt by these policies. We have seen from the public facing meeting recording that the
Licencing committee has not had one stakeholder present to guide their decision, and there has
been zero representation of the voice of the worker, sex industry advocates and experts, nor
those best qualified to comment of the accurate experiences of those engaged in the strip club
industry. This has been painfully apparent in the misogynistic and poorly informed moralistic
statements certain councillors have made to the press. Let us not forget that moral arguments,
nor image based reasoning are NOT sufficient justifications, in line with SEV legislation, to
impose a zero cap. There is no reason why a reasonable, proportionate compromise cannot be
reached between the council and the clubs, focusing on a harm reduction strategy that creates
the best outcomes for everyone.

Toni Mansell
Chairperson of the Northern Sex Workers Collective

Page 24



Proposed Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

1 
 

 

Proposed Sex Establishment Policy 2021 

Appendix 3c

Page 25



Proposed Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

2 
 

Contents 

1.   Introduction 03 

2.   Making an application 05 

2.1 Advertising of applications 06 

2.2 Objections 07 

3. Determination of applications 07 

3.1 Refusal of licences 08 

3.2 Suitability of applicants 09 

3.3 Number of Sex Establishments 11 

3.4 Location of licensed premises 12 

3.5 Conditions 12 

3.6 Duration of licences 12 

3.7 Revocation of licences 12 

3.8 Appeals 13 

4. Complaints and Enforcement 13 

4.1 Complaints 13 

4.2 Enforcement 13 

5. Cancellation of licences 14 

Appendix A – Standard conditions for sex shops 15 

Appendix B -  Standard conditions for sexual entertainment venues 17 

 
Page 26



Proposed Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

3 
 

 

 

 

1.  Introduction 
 
 This policy statement sets out Blackpool Council’s approach to the regulation of 

sex establishments in the Borough.  
 

Nothing in this policy undermines the rights of any person to apply for a licence 
and have the application considered on its individual merits, nor does it override 
the right of any person to make objections on any application where they are 
permitted to do so under the Act 

The policy covers the operation of the following: 
 
1.1 Sex Shops 
 A sex shop is defined as any premises, vehicle, vessel or stall used for a business 

which consists to a significant degree of selling, hiring, exchanging, lending, 
displaying or demonstrating –  

 a)  Sex articles; or 
b)  Other things intended for use in connection with, or for the purpose of 

stimulating or encouraging –  
  i)  Sexual activity; or 

ii) Acts of force or restraint which is associated with sexual activity. 
 
1.2 Sex Cinemas 

A sex cinema is defined as any premises, vehicle, vessel or stall used to a 
significant degree for the exhibition of moving pictures, by whatever means 
produced, which –  
a) Are concerned primarily with the portrayal of, or primarily deal with or 

relate to, or are intended to stimulate or encourage –  
  i)  Sexual activity; or 

ii) Acts of force or restraint which are associated with sexual activity; 
or 
b) Are concerned primarily with the portrayal of, or primarily deal with or 

relate to, genital organs or urinary or excretory functions. 
 
But does not include a dwelling house to which the public is not admitted. 
 
 
 

Page 27



Proposed Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

4 
 

 
 
 
 
 

1.3 Sexual Entertainment Venues 
A sexual enter
[...]
ked to show to persons who are inside the sex shop  the respective prices being charged. 
12. All printed matter offered for sale, hire, exchange or loan shall be available for inspection prior to 

purchase and a notice to this effect shall be displayed prominently within the sex establishment 
13. No film or video work shall without the consent of the Council be exhibited, sold or supplied on or from 

the premises unless it has been passed by the British Board of Film Classification or such other 
authority performing a similar scrutinising function as may be notified to the licence holder by the 
Council and bears a certificate to that effect and is a reproduction authorised by the owner of the 
copyright of the film or video work so certified. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



Proposed Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

17 
 

 

 
 

Appendix B 
 

Standard conditions for sexual entertainment venues 
 

External Appearance  

1. There shall be no advertisement or promotional material used by the premises that is unsuitable to be 
viewed by children. Any exterior signage shall be discreet and shall not display any imagery that 
suggests or indicates relevant entertainment takes place at the premises. Any external displays or 
advertising may only be displayed with the prior approval of the Licensing Service, Blackpool Council. 

2. Windows and openings to the licensed premises, other than entrances, shall not be obscured 
otherwise than with the consent of the Council but shall have suspended immediately behind them, 
plain light coloured screens or blinds of a type and design approved by the Council.  

3. No illuminated signs or exterior lights shall be affixed to the licensed premises unless approved by the 
Council’s Delegated Officer and shall be subject to ratification by the Council’s Licensing Committee or 
Public Protection Sub Committee. 

4. No advertisements or other notices or items shall be displayed so as to be visible from the
[...]
re prevention and safety measures that may be required by 
the Fire Authority or suitably competent local authority officer. 

Page 45



Proposed Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

22 
 

 

 

 

 

General  

52. No part of the premises shall be let

Page 46



Proposed Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

23 
 Page 47



Proposed Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

24 
 

 

Page 48



Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager Public Protection 

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2021 

 

LICENSING UPDATE 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To update the Committee on the details of licences applied for, dealt with and appealed in 
the period 01 January 2021 to 31 August 2021 and to update the Committee on recent 
licensing enforcement activities. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed and to note the update 
on licensing enforcement.  
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

One of the responsibilities of the Committee is to receive reports on the work of the 
Licensing Service. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  During the period 01 January to 31 August 2021, the Licensing Service received 42 
applications for new Premises Licences. Of these applications, 29 were granted 
administratively as no objections were received and five are still in the representation period. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



 

6.2  The following were granted administratively: 
Mayfair Hotel – 19 Vance Road 
Thirsty Alehouse – 277 Church Street 
Restaurant Tizano – 65 Harrowside
[...]
presentations 16 September 2021. 
 

 

6.7  During the same period, the Licensing Service also received three variation 
applications, 94 vary Designated Premises Supervisor applications and 55 
transfers of Premises Licence. 
 

 

6.8  The panel have considered one application to review a Premises Licence – the 
New President Hotel where the decision was to revoke the licence. This decision 
is subject to appeal by the licence holder and is listed for hearing on 24 
November 2021. 
 

 

6.9  The appeal against the decision of a Licensing Panel to vary the Premises 
Licences for the Lawton Hotel, Charnley Road and the Beechfield Hotel, Hornby 
Road has concluded with the appellants withdrawing their appeal. 
 

 

6.10  The Committee will be provided with a brief verbal update on the work of the 
licensing enforcement team and allow questions from the Committee. 
 

 

6.11  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  None. 

 
8.0  Financial considerations: 

 
8.1  None. 

 
9.0  Legal considerations: 

 
9.1  None. 

 

Page 51



10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  None. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  None. 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  None. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2021
	3 REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY
	Appendix 3a Sex Establishment Policy consultation comments
	Ashley Objection
	Comments from John Sayers
	Comments on  behalf of Sinless
	Comments on behalf of Eden One
	National SEV Coalition comments
	NSWC Consultation Contribution 

	Appendix 3b Sex Establishment Policy comments (late responses)
	Ashley Objection
	Comments from John Sayers
	Comments on  behalf of Sinless
	Comments on behalf of Eden One
	National SEV Coalition comments
	NSWC Consultation Con

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Burdess 
G Coleman 

Cox 
Farrell 
Hunter 

O'Hara 
D Scott 
Sloman 

Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Advisor 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2021 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 25 May 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 
 
The Licensing Committee was asked to consider approving the revised Sex Establishment 
Policy and recommend it to the Executive. 
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Solicitor, highlighted the revisions to the Policy, in particular 
the amendments to the standard conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues and the 
reduction in the number of sex establishments. As a White Ribbon accredited authority 
Blackpool Council intended to reduce the number of Sexual Entertainment Venues in the 
town from four to zero, although the policy would allow existing operators to carry on 
trading under “Grandfather Rights” provided that they continued to abide by their licence 
conditions and the premises remained in an area that the authority considered 
appropriate. 
 
A period of consultation took place between 01 February and 31 March 2021 during 
which time a number of comments were received. Mrs Davies advised the Committee 
that further responses were received after the consultation closed from the National SEV 
Coalition and the Northern Sex Workers Collective who indicated that they had been 
unaware of the consultation until after the closing date. Having considered the 
comments, including the late responses, it was proposed that no further changes were 
required to the revised Sex Establishment Policy following the consultation. 
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

The Committee acknowledged the late responses and agreed to take them into account 
to allow for a full and open consultation. Having reviewed all the comments it agreed on 
balance to recommend the revised Sex Establishment Policy to the Executive, subject to a 
minor typographical error being corrected as highlighted by Members. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the late responses received to the consultation as attached to the agenda at 
Appendix 3b be taken into consideration. 

2. That the comments received within the timeframe of the consultation as attached 
to the agenda at Appendix 3a be taken into consideration. 

3. To recommend the revised Sex Establishment Policy to the Executive. 
 
4 LICENSING UPDATE 
 
The Licensing Committee received an update on the details of licences applied for, dealt 
with and appealed in the period 01 January to 31 August 2021 together with an update 
on licensing enforcement activities during that period. 
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Solicitor, highlighted that the Licensing Service had been busy 
in recent months with 42 new Premises Licence applications being received in addition to 
a large number of applications to transfer and vary the Designated Premises Supervisor 
on Premises Licences. A number of Licensing Panel hearings were scheduled in the 
coming weeks to determine applications against which representations had been made 
and the Committee noted that the appeal against the decision of a Licensing Panel to vary 
the Premises Licences for the Lawton Hotel, Charnley Road and the Beechfield Hotel, 
Hornby Road had been concluded after the appellants withdrew their appeal. 
 
Mr Lee Petrak, Licensing and Trading Standards Manager, updated Members on the work 
of the licensing enforcement team. Due to varying levels of Coronavirus restrictions 
remaining in place up until 19 July there had been limited enforcement intervention 
required around licensed premises in the first months of the year. Since the lifting of 
restrictions there had been an increase in minor noise complaints, some of which as a 
result of windows and doors being left open in contravention of Premises Licence 
conditions to aid air circulation as a Covid mitigation measure. Venues had been advised 
to be mindful of the volume levels and Mr Petrak reported there were currently no 
serious concerns with any licensed premises. 
 
Taxis had continued to operate throughout the early part of the year during the lockdown 
period and vehicle inspection and enforcement activities had continued as normal. The 
Committee was advised of one serious incident in relation to a licensed driver which had 
resulted in the immediate revocation of their licence. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed and to note the 
update on licensing enforcement. 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

  
(The meeting ended 6.33 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick Democratic Governance Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 


